(b)	 the maximum price for the Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase is S$0.087 per Share,
which is five per cent. (5%) above the average closing prices of the Shares over the last five (5)
market days preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which the transactions in Shares were
recorded on the SGX-ST; and

8

(c)	 the Company obtains theoretical external borrowings of S$1,456,360 prior to the Shares
purchase so that the cash and cash equivalents remain positive; and

(d)	 the maximum amount of funds required for the Shares purchases (excluding brokerage,
stamp duties, commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses) is
S$1,456,360.

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the above assumptions, the financial effects on
the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2015 are set out as follows:–

Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase made entirely out of capital or profit and held as
Treasury Shares

GROUP COMPANY
Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

As at 30 June 2015
Loss After Tax (5,352) (5,352) (5,569) (5,569)

Share Capital 11,477 11,477 11,477 11,477
Reserves 558 558 498 498
Retained Earnings

/Accumulated Losses 348 348 (2,652) (2,652)
12,383 12,383 9,323 9,323

Treasury Shares - (1,456) - (1,456)
Shareholders’ Funds 12,383 10,927 9,323 7,867

NTA (1) 12,037 10,581 9,323 7,867
Current Assets 1,966 1,966 684 684

Current Liabilities 10,815 12,271 14,239 15,695

Working Capital (8,849) (10,305) (13,555) (15,011)

Total Borrowings 7,734 9,190 7,734 9,190

Total Liabilities 14,560 16,016 17,984 19,440

Number of Shares (‘000) 167,397 167,397 167,397 167,397

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (Cents) 7.19 6.32 5.57 4.70
Loss per Share (Cents)(2) (3.20) (3.20) (3.33) (3.33)
Gearing (3) 0.62 0.84 0.83 1.17
Current Ratio (4) 0.18 0.16 0.05 0.04

Notes:

(1)	 Net tangible assets (“NTA”) equals total equity less minority interest less intangible assets.

(2)	 For illustrative purposes, loss per Share is computed based on profit after tax and number of Shares as shown in the
table above.

(3)	 Gearing equals total borrowings for the Group and Company respectively, divided by Shareholders’ funds.

(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

9

Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase made entirely out of capital or profit and cancelled

GROUP COMPANY
Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

As at 30 June 2015
Loss After Tax (5,352) (5,352) (5,569) (5,569)

Share Capital 11,477 11,477 11,477 11,477
Reserves 558 (898) 498 (958)
Retained Earnings

/Accumulated Losses
348 348 (2,652) (2,652)

12,383 10,927 9,323 7,867
Treasury Shares - - - -
Shareholders’ Funds 12,383 10,927 9,323 7,867

NTA (1) 12,037 10,581 9,323 7,867
Current Assets 1,966 1,966 684 684

Current Liabilities 10,815 12,271 14,239 15,695

Working Capital (8,849) (10,305) (13,555) (15,011)

Total Borrowings 7,734 9,190 7,734 9,190

Total Liabilities 14,560 16,016 17,984 19,440

Number of Shares (‘000) 167,397 150,657 167,397 150,657

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (Cents) 7.19 7.02 5.57 5.22
Loss per Share (Cents)(2) (3.20) (3.55) (3.33) (3.70)
Gearing (3) 0.62 0.84 0.83 1.17
Current Ratio (4) 0.18 0.16 0.05 0.04

Notes:

(1)	 NTA equals total equity less minority interest less intangible assets.

(2)	 For illustrative purposes, loss per Share is computed based on profit after tax and number of Shares as shown in the
table above.

(3)	 Gearing equals total borrowings for the Group and Company respectively, divided by Shareholders’ funds.

(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

10

[…]

(d)	 Advice to Shareholders

Shareholders are advised to consult their professional advisers and/or SIC and/or other
relevant authorities at the earliest opportunity as to whether an obligation to make a
take-over offer would arise by reason of any Share purchases by the Company.

(e)	 Interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

Assuming (i) the Company purchases the maximum number of ten per cent. (10%) of the issued
Shares of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (ii) there is no change in the
number of Shares held or deemed to be held by the Directors and Substantial Shareholders,
based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings of the Company and the Register of
Substantial Shareholders of the Company maintained pursuant to Section 164 and Section 88
of the Companies Act respectively, as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the
Directors and Substantial Shareholders before and after the purchase of Shares were/will be
as follows:–

Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Total Interest
(Before Share

Buyback)

Total Interest
(After Share

Buyback)

Directors
No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%)

Dr Chin Kon Yuen
(1), (2) 75,766,600 45.3 29,551,000 17.6 105,317,600 62.9 105,317,600 69.9

Yeow Cheng Khim (1) 29,551,000 17.6 75,766,600 45.3 105,317,600 62.9 105,317,600 69.9
Chen Timothy Teck

Leng   - - - - - - - -
Wong Hin Sun

Eugene 4,546,000 2.7 - - 4,546,000 2.7 4,546,000 3.0
Woo Lee Yong 971,220 0.6 - - 971,220 0.6 971,220 0.6

Substantial Shareholder (other than Directors)
Royal Institute of

Construction
Economists Pte
Ltd 16,406,900 9.8 - - 16,406,900 9.8 16,406,900 10.9

Notes:

(1)	 Dr Chin Kon Yuen and Ms Yeow Cheng Khim are husband and wife. They are deemed interested in each other’s
shareholdings in the Company.

(2)	 Dr Chin Kon Yuen’s direct interest comprises of 75,766,600 shares held in the name of Raffles Nominees Pte
Ltd.

Based on the information set out above and assuming that there is no change in the
shareholding interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders as set out above since the
Latest Practicable Date, none of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders referred to above
is expected to incur an obligation to make a general offer to other Shareholders under the Take-